LM4130
Precision Micropower Low Dropout Voltage Reference
General Description
The LM4130 family of precision voltage references performs
comparable to the best laser-trimmed bipolar references, but
in cost effective CMOS technology. Key to this break through
is the use of EEPROM registers for correction of curvature,
tempco, and accuracy on a CMOS bandgap architecture that

eference
© 1999 National Semiconductor Corporation DS101046 www.national.com
Ordering Information
Industrial Temperature Range (−40˚C to + 85˚C)
Initial Output Voltage Accuracy at 25˚C
And Temperature Coefficient
LM4130 Supplied as
1000 Units, Tape and
Reel
LM4130 Supplied as
3000 Units, Tape and
Reel
Part Marking
0.05%, 10 ppm/˚C max (A grade)
LM4130AIM5-2.0 LM4130AIM5X-2.0 R02A
LM4130AIM5-2.5 LM4130AIM5X-2.5 R03A
LM4130AIM5-4.1 LM4130AIM5X-4.1 R04A
0.2%, 10 ppm/˚C max (B grade)
LM4130BIM5-2.0 LM4130BIM5X-2.0 R02B
LM4130BIM5-2.5 LM4130BIM5X-2.5 R03B
LM4130BIM5-4.1 LM4130BIM5X-4.1 R04B
0.1%, 20 ppm/˚C max (C grade)
LM4130CIM5-2.0 LM4130CIM5X-2.0 R02C
LM4130CIM5-2.5 LM4130CIM5X-2.5 R03C
LM4130CIM5-4.1 LM4130CIM5X-4.1 R04C
0.4%, 20 ppm/˚C max (D grade)
LM4130DIM5-2.0 LM4130DIM5X-2.0 R02D
LM4130DIM5-2.5 LM4130DIM5X-2.5 R03D
LM4130DIM5-4.1 LM4130DIM5X-4.1 R04D
0.5%, 30 ppm/˚C max (E grade)
LM4130EIM5-2.0 LM4130EIM5X-2.0 R02E
LM4130EIM5-2.5 LM4130EIM5X-2.5 R03E
LM4130EIM5-4.1 LM4130EIM5X-4.1 R04E
SOT23-5 Package Marking Information
Only four fields of marking are possible on the SOT23-5’s small surface. This
table gives the meaning of the four fields.
Field Information